

Liberty Utilities (CalPeco Electric) LLC 933 Eloise Avenue South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150 Tel: 800-782-2506

Fax: 530-544-4811

June 14, 2022

# **DATA REQUEST RESPONSE**

# LIBERTY UTILITIES (CALPECO ELECTRIC) LLC 2022 WMP

Data Request No.: CalAdvocates-Liberty-2022WMP-10

Subject Matter: 2022 Wildfire Mitigation Plan

Originator: Aaron Louie Due Date: June 14, 2022

## **REQUEST NO. 1:**

Does Liberty consider egress risk in determining where to target system hardening programs within its California service territory?

## **RESPONSE TO REQUEST NO. 1:**

Egress risk is one factor that Liberty qualitatively considers during project planning processes for system hardening programs.

#### **REQUEST NO. 2:**

If the answer to question 1 is yes, please explain:

- a) How Liberty identifies locations where egress risk is important;
- b) How egress risk is factored into decision making regarding system hardening; and
- c) How egress risk is weighted against other factors in decision making regarding system hardening.

#### **RESPONSE TO REQUEST NO. 2:**

- a) In addition to considering internal subject matter expert (SME) knowledge of local areas and evacuation routes, Liberty works with its Public Safety Partners and community organizations to identify locations where egress risk is important.
- b) Egress risk is qualitatively discussed during project planning processes for system hardening programs.
- c) Egress risk is one factor that Liberty qualitatively considers. Liberty does not apply a quantitative weighting to egress risk.

## **REQUEST NO. 3:**

- a) Does Liberty maintain a list of egress-constrained communities within the HFTD?
- b) If the answer to part (a) is yes, please provide this list.

## **RESPONSE TO REQUEST NO. 3**

- a) No. While Liberty does not hold local responsibilities for developing lists of egress-constrained communities, Liberty does collaborate with its Public Safety Partners in community evacuation planning. For instance, on June 27, 2022, Liberty will participate in the Town of Truckee Evacuation Workshop and on June 28, 2022, Liberty will participate in the Alpine County Wildfire Mitigation Planning Meeting.
- b) N/A.

## **REQUEST NO. 4:**

- a) If the answer to question 3(a) is yes, does Liberty consult with local government or first responder agencies in developing its list of egress-constrained communities within the HFTD?
- b) If the answer to part (a) of this question is yes, please describe any such consultations referenced in part (a) of this question that informed your 2022 WMP Update, including which agencies or stakeholders were involved and when the consultations occurred.

## **RESPONSE TO REQUEST NO. 4**

- a) N/A.
- b) N/A.

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me at:

Jordan Parrillo Manager of Regulatory Affairs Liberty Utilities (CalPeco Electric) LLC 701 National Ave, Tahoe Vista, CA 96148 Telephone: 530-721-7818

jordan.parrillo@libertyutilities.com